ended 30 June 2023. As a result, comparative period sundry receivables increased
by AUD12.5 million (R157.0 million), other income and profit after tax increased by
AUD8.6 million (R104.4 million) after deferred tax of AUD3.8 million (R44.7 million).

	 Residual value provision (SG Fleet)

SG Fleet’s residual value provision in the prior comparative year was estimated on
a pooled asset basis, this was changed to reflect the required provision at an asset
level. The impact of the restatement to the residual value provision resulted in SG Fleet
increasing the prior year provision by AUD6.4 million (R79.9 million) and a respective
deferred tax restatement of AUD1.9 million (R23.9 million).

The net impact at a Super Group level of the above restatements in SG Fleet is to
increase profit attributable to ordinary shareholders for the year ended 30 June 2023 by
an amount of R27.3 million.

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

112

Notes to the financial statements continued

Statement of Comprehensive
Income

 Previously
reported

 Year ended
 30 June 2023

 R’000

 Restated
 Year ended

 30 June 2023
 R’000

 Adjustment
 Year ended

 30 June 2023
 R’000

42. Restatements (continued)
Revenue  61 876 808  62 025 933  149 125
Net operating expenditure –
excluding capital items and
impairment of receivables  (53 325 590)  (53 401 477)  (75 887)
EBITDA  8 491 795  8 565 033  73 238
Operating profit before capital items  3 946 302  4 019 540  73 238
Operating profit after capital items  3 976 763  4 050 001  73 238
Profit before income tax  2 972 758  3 045 996  73 238
Income tax expense  (824 337)  (846 372)  (22 035)
Profit for the year  2 148 421  2 199 624  51 203
Profit for the year attributable to:
Non-controlling interests  551 058  575 006  23 948
Equity holders of Super Group  1 597 363  1 624 618  27 255
Total comprehensive income
for the year  3 778 919  3 832 827  53 908
Headline earnings for the year  1 585 809  1 613 064  27 255
Earnings per share (cents)
Basic  472.9  480.9  8.0
Diluted  467.5  475.5  8.0
Headline earnings per share (cents)
Basic  469.4  477.5  8.1
Diluted  464.1  472.1  8.0

Statement of Financial Position

 Previously
reported

 Year ended
 30 June 2023

 R’000

 Restated
 Year ended

 30 June 2023
 R’000

 Adjustment
 Year ended

 30 June 2023
 R’000

ASSETS
Current assets  31 039 556  31 196 556  157 000
Sundry receivables  2 445 354  2 602 354  157 000
Total assets  73 031 275  73 188 275  157 000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of Super Group  15 483 837  15 512 532  28 695
Non-controlling interests  4 032 282  4 057 495  25 213

Total Equity  19 516 119  19 570 027  53 908
Non-current liabilities  24 852 379  24 943 778  91 399
Provisions  309 195  377 396  68 201
Deferred tax liabilities  1 945 158  1 968 356  23 198
Current liabilities  28 662 777  28 674 470  11 693
Provisions  685 593  697 286  11 693
Total equity and liabilities  73 031 275  73 188 275  157 000

Statement of cash flows
Operating cash flow  8 716 979  8 866 104  149 125
Working capital – other  517 494  368 369  (149 125)
Cash generated from operations  4 448 370  4 448 370 –

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

113

OPERATING SEGMENTS
 Super Group  Supply Chain Africa  Supply Chain Europe  Fleet Africa  SG Fleet  Dealerships SA  Dealerships UK

 Services and intercompany
eliminations

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Restated*
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
endedt

30 June
2023

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Restated*
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Restated*
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2024

Audited
R’000

Period
ended

30 June
2023

Audited
R’000

Revenue  64 899 034  62 025 933  17 388 552  17 804 699  5 786 501  4 482 458  1 130 221  1 089 424  12 961 206  12 292 670  10 784 137  10 596 912  16 843 074  15 752 737  5 343  7 033

South Africa  28 565 329  28 341 686  16 707 025  16 713 624  –  –  1 073 722  1 030 852  –  –  10 784 137  10 596 912  –  –  445  298
United Kingdom  19 699 204  16 915 762  –  –  1 335 979  –  –  –  1 520 151  1 163 025  –  –  16 843 074  15 752 737  –  –
Australia  9 592 875  9 440 506  –  –  –  –  –  –  9 592 875  9 440 506  –  –  –  –  –  –
Europe  4 450 522  4 482 458  –  –  4 450 522  4 482 458  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –
New Zealand  1 848 180  1 689 139  –  –  –  –  –  –  1 848 180  1 689 139  –  –  –  –  –  –
Africa and other  742 924  1 156 382  681 527  1 091 075  –  –  56 499  58 572  –  –  –  –  –  –  4 898  6 735

Depreciation and
amortisation  (4 650 152)  (4 545 493)  (1 035 332)  (908 453)  (357 111)  (230 866)  (254 104)  (276 303)  (2 739 051)  (2 887 132)  (72 763)  (81 875)  (147 748)  (125 601)  (44 043)  (35 263)
Operating
expenditure –
excluding capital
items  (56 454 006)  (53 460 900)  (15 184 696)  (15 634 913)  (5 517 122)  (4 131 042)  (619 426)  (569 998)  (8 442 024)  (7 702 457)  (10 307 012)  (10 106 714)  (16 494 544)  (15 309 600)  110 818  (6 176)

Cost of sales  (44 993 245)  (43 326 372)  (10 672 773)  (11 666 336)  (3 694 808)  (2 768 472)  (453 421)  (427 116)  (5 659 129)  (5 241 889)  (9 205 034)  (9 041 887)  (15 307 898)  (14 180 478)  (182)  (194)

[…]

1	 Basic remuneration comprises gross salary and subsidiary directors’ fees.
2	 Other material benefits include entitlement to fuel, cover on the Group’s medical healthcare and disability scheme, funeral benefits and travel allowances.

These benefits are granted on similar terms to other senior executives.
3	 Performance bonuses reflect the amounts awarded and paid for the financial performances of the preceding year respectively.

Separate notes to the financial statements – Super Group Limited continued

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

129

18.	 Restatement
In prior years, the fair value adjustment on the interest free amounts owing by
subsidiaries was taken to the statement of comprehensive income, this has been
reversed and the investment in subsidiaries capitalised as the interest free loans are
seen as additional investments in subsidiaries. Details of the prior year errors relating to
1 July 2022 and 30 June 2023 are detailed below.

The following tables summarise the impact of the above on the company’s financial
statements:

Statement of financial position

As previously
reported

R’000
Adjustments

R’000
As restated

R’000

1 July 2022
Investment in subsidiaries  4 262 892  112 496  4 375 388

Total assets  7 943 653  112 496  8 056 149

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of Super Group  5 613 374  112 496  5 725 870

Total equity and liabilities  7 943 653  112 496  8 056 149

30 June 2023
Investment in subsidiaries  4 435 372  366 559  4 801 931
Amounts owing by subsidiaries  2 570 283  (246 353)  2 323 930
Deferred tax assets  20 528  (2 085)  18 443

Total assets  9 459 639  118 121  9 577 760

Capital and reserves attributable to
equity holders of Super Group  5 165 900  118 121  5 284 021

Total equity and liabilities  9 459 639  118 121  9 577 760

Statement of comprehensive
income

As previously
reported

R’000
Adjustments

R’000
As restated

R’000

30 June 2023
Investment income  365 376  7 710  373 086
Profit before income tax  304 925  7 710  312 635
Income tax expense  (23 645)  (2 085)  (25 730)

Profit for the year and total
comprehensive income  281 280  5 625  286 905

Separate notes to the financial statements – Super Group Limited continued

Audited Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2024

130

INVESTMENT IN OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES AND
EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTEES
at 30 June 2024

 Shares  Amounts owing by subsidiaries

Company

Super Group
holding

%
 Issued1

share capital
2024

R’000

2023
Restated2

R’000
2024

R’000

2023
Restated2

R’000

ABF Legend Logistics Proprietary Limited 100 *  R1 320 000
Baleka Freight Proprietary Limited 51 *  R22 060 737
Bluefin Investments Limited and its subsidiaries (Mauritius)*  100  $278 563 782  3 869 384  3 841 689  1 447 092  1 055 281